IN THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR FAYETTE COUNTY

T KELLI HAUN, DORNA HARTGRAVH ™
CHARLES NICOLAY, SHIRLEY
ﬂ%%ﬁk, KEITH KOILE AND SHERRY

Plaintifts,
VS,
PERRY COMEAU, KEITH BARNHILL
AND WHEATON FRANCISCAN
HEALTHCARE-IOWA, INC, d/b/a
MERCY HOSPITAL PAIN CLINIC,

Defendants.

no. LASYL A CVO5 2‘“@1‘2_

[

PEYTTION AT LAW B J
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Plaintitfs, Kelli Haun. Dornz Harigrave, Charles Nicolay, Shitley Ziegler, Keith Koile

and Sherry Meike, for their cause of action against Defendants Perry Comeau, Keith Barnhill

and Wheaton branciscan Healtheare-Iowa, Inc. d/b/a Merey Hospiral Pain Clinic, state:

I. Plaintiff Kelli Haun js and at all material limes has been & resident of Qelwein,

Fayette County, lowa.

2. Plaintitf Dorna Hartgrave is currently a resident of Milwaukee, Wiscopsin, who

resided in Fayette Cotmty, lowa at times relevant o this matter.

3. Plaintiff Charles Nicolay is and at all materis! times has been a resident of

Oclwein, Faycite County, fowe,

4. Plaintitt Sherry Meike is and ut all material times has been a resident of

Oelwein, Fayette County, JTowa.

S, Plaimitf Shiricy Ziegler is and at all material fimes has been a rosident of

Qelwein, Fayeite County, Iowa.

f. Plaintiti’ Keith Koile is and at all malerial times has been a resident of Hairbank,

Fayene County, Towa,

7. Defepdant Wheaton Franciscan Healtheare-fowa, Inc. d/b/a Mercy Hospital

Fain Cligic (“Wheaton Franciscan™ or “Mercy Hospital™) ix a vorporation organized and



existing under the laws of Iowa and in the business of operating healthcare clinics and
hospitals throughout the Midwest, including Mercy Hospital located in Oelwein, Towa,

3. Upon information agd belief, Defendant Perry Comeau is and at all material
times has been a residem of Gelwein, Fayette County, Towa and at af] timtes material to this
action, a registered purse anesthetist employed by or acting as an agent of Defendant Wheatog
Franciscan at the Mercy Hospital Pain Clinic (*Pain Cliric”).

9. Upun information and belief Defendant Keith Barnhifl was at all times marerial
to this uction residing in and/or providing medical care in Oelwein, Fayette County, lowa and
& registered nurse amesthetise, employed by or acting as an ugent of Defendant Wheaton
Fraflciscan at the Pain Clinic, |

10, Plaintiffs are all former patients of Defendlants Coroeau and Barohill, who
recgived troatment at the Pain Clinic. ‘Their claims sxse out of the same scrics of ransactions
ard involve questions of faw or fact common to all of them and therefore Plaintiffs have joined
In this action pursuam o Iowa R, Civ. P. [.232.

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

11, Defendant Wheaton Franciscan operated a Pain Clinic or "Pain Referral

Center” (as it is called in Plaintiffs’ medical records) al Mercy ilospital beginning in ate 2007
and carly 2008. Defendant Comean acled as a nurse anesthotist during the times relevant lo
this lawsuit, In Novemher 2008, Defendant Wheaton Franciscan remodeled 4 portion of Mercy
Hospital 1o specifically accommodate a pain clinic and sonounced to the publie that it had
opened the Mercy Hospital Pain Clinic. Defendant Comesu was named as the director of the
Pain Clinic and cominued to uct.as a nurse anesthetist,  Defendant Barnbill was alsy a nurse
ancsthelist at the Pain Clinic,

2. The Pain Clisic provided treatment (o persons sulfering from chronic, paintul

conditions. The (reatment provided at the Pain Clinic s gely included various tyvpes of

Injections.



s

e g

e g

13, Commencing in late 2007 and through March 2009, when the Pain Clinic
closed, Defendants Comean am{ Barnhill, with assistance and active support of Defendant
Whicaion Franeciscan, knowingly engaged in a patterss of providing 10 Plaintiffs and other
paticals unnccessary and oxcessive pain injections and related procedures for the purpose of
generating income for all of the Defendants, Defendants Jointly concealed from Plaintiffs and
other patients the lack of a medical basis or Justification for the type and frequency or
treatment provided to Pluintiffs, and often provided treatrent beyond the experlise of
Defendants Comenu and Barnhill without the consent or knowledge of Plaintiffs’ teating
physicians. Some of the detuily of lhe treatnent provided by Defendants to Plaingiffs are
outlined bejow.

14, Additionally, Defendants repeatedly and routinely used billing codes tor
procedures (hat were not cobsistent with the procedure that was aﬁtually performed. For
example, Defendaots repeatedly apd unnecessurily injected baclofen into the epidural space
along with steroid injections; however, probably because this procedure is unficcessary,
D;rtbndants billed patients and patients’ insurance carriers, including Plaintiffs’ insurance
carmiers, for an epidural myelogram and interpretation of an epidural myelogram, which are
invafid clmrgcQ for ihis procedure.

15.  Plaintiffs all received treatment at the Pain Clinic, including but not limited to,
injections.

16.  In ¢he fall of 2008 local physicians and the medica) staff ar Mercy Hospital
hegan to voice concerns to the hospital administration at Defendant Wheaton Franciscan
regarding the carc that their paticnts were receiving at the Pain Clinic. mcluding their concerns
thal their patients were heing ovectreated and overcharged and that Defendants Comeayw and
Burnhill were providing treatment beyoud heir scope of expertise and without adequaie
supervision from the medical staff, The hospits) administration of Defendant Whestomn

Franciscan refused to take any corrective activn in response 1o local physicians’ congerns.



7. In September 2008, the medical staif at Mercy Hospital voted unapitnonsly o
restrict the hospital privileges of Defendangy Comeay and Bacnhill; however, COMrary v this
fecommendation, the Hospital Board granted privileges o Defendants Comeau and Barnhill
well beyond those raéommended by the medical stat?,

18. Because Defendant Wheaton Franciscan refused w ke any corrective action in
FEspontse o the local physicians’ cOmp[éints, commencing n Jamary 2009, an independent
physician reviewed the reeords of the clinic and found that in fact many parients, including
Plaintiffs, had been overcharged and overtreated by Defendants. Only then did Plaintiffs first
begin ts leam that the treatment provided by Defendants was in violation of the standard of
care, largely unnecessary and excessive, und that Plaintitfs and their insurance carriers had
heen groxsly Overcharged,

19 Isnmediately upon learning that an ourside Physivian had discovered and
identified Deferxfants” scheme of excessivety treating and extessively charging patients,
Defendant Wheaton F ranciscan closed the Pain Clinic; however, Defendan, Wheaton
Franciscan concesled and misreprusented i the public the reason fpr clozing the Pain Clime.

20, Plaintiffs were all subjecred 1 CCesSIVe \reatvent, including excessive
injections, overcharging and treatment below the standard of cure, including but not Limited 1o

the excessive treagment und overcharging outlined below,
2. Plaintiff Kelli Iaun began receiving treatment at the Paitr Clinic in late 2007,
around the time that the Paia Clinic opened, and continued oy recejve lregtment through

October of 2008 for ocvipital headuches, Maintift Haun was welerred to the Pain Clinie by her
family physician, Dy, (lay Haltberg.
22, Delendaniy Comear and Rarnhil] prescribed  and  performed unhccossary

medical treatment for Ms, Haun, inchuding but not limited 10 1) an excessive number of trigger
point injoctions; 2) fluorescopic guidance of trigger point injections; 3) use of haclofen with

trigger point injections: wad 4) preseription of unnecessary medications,
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23.  Defendunts Comesu and Barnhll also ordered multiple ummecessary tests for
Ms. Haun inciuding a borwe density scan, x-rays, mammeography and blood tests.

24.  Defendants Comeau and Barnbill also provided treatment and diapnosis in areas
of medicine well beyond pain management, for which they were not licensed or qualified,
including but not limited to ordering an EKG for an abnommal heart rate, ordering an
ulirasound of the gallbladder, prescribing vaccipations and altering Mg, Haun’s diet.
Defendants Comeau and Barenkill also diagnosed Ms, Huun with ostcoarthritis of the knees and
purported to provide westment for this conditon. Additionally, Defendants Comcau and
Barohill discontinued Ms. Haun's use of Paxil, an antidepressant and anxiety medication,
which was prescribed by another physician who was treating Ms. Haon for depression and.
anxiety, and then prescribéd Ms. Haun Wellbutrin, a different type of antidepressant, resulting
in a negative reaction by M. Haun,

235, As a result of the excessive and unneeded carc provided by Defendanis, Ms.
Haun suffered physical, mental and smotional injuries,

26.  Phintiff Dorna Hartgrave reccived treatment at the Pain Clinic from March
2008 through July 2008. Plaintiff Hartgrave was referred to the Pain Clnie by her family
physician for treatment of low back pain with mdiation inte her lower extremitics.

27. Defendants Comean and Barohill prescribed and performed  imneccevsagy
medical treatment for Ms, Hartgrave, including but not limited 1o 1) an excessive nomber of
epidural steroid injections; 2) injection of haclofen into the epidural space; and 3) prescription
of unnecessary meslications,

24, Delendants Comeay and Barnhill also ordered multiple unnecessary tests for
Ms. Hartgrave including a mamrmogram, exiensive blood work, body scan or nuclear Lest and
a DEXA Scan.

29.  Defendants Comean and Barnhill also  diagnosed Ms. Hartgrave  with

rtheumatoid arthritis when Ms. Hartgrave's symptoms and clinteal examination did not warrant

that diggnosis.
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30, Asza m.éult of the excessive and unnecessary care provided by Defendants, Ms.
Harigrave has suifered and continues to sulfes physical, mental and emotional injuries.

31, Plaintiff Charles Nicolay received teatment st the Pain Clisic from February
2008 through September 2008. Plaintiff Nicolay was referred to the Pain Clinic by his family
pliysician for wreatrnent of lower back pain with munbress in his lower extremirles,

32. Defendants Comeau and Barahill prescribed  and  performed unpecessary
medical treatment for Mr. Nicofay, including but not limited to 1) injection of baclofen into
the epidural space; and 2) injection into the sucroiliac joint without agy documentation
showing that this injection was NECESSArY,

33.  Defendants Comeau and Barnhill also performed sadiofrequency neuroromy [or
Mr. Nicolay on his right side because, necording 1o the records, Mr. Nicolay had pain rated at
5 out of {en; however, if radiofrequeacy neurotomy had been a medically necessary and
apprupriate treatment, it should have been performed on the Ief side ag well.

34.  Deferdants Comeau and Bamhbill also faited to decument in Mr. Niccz!ay‘e_s‘
records hiy pain levels and the rationale for the multiple procedures to which Mr. Nicolay was
subjected.

35. As 4 tesult of the sxcessive and unneeded gare provided by Defendants, Mr.
Nicotay has suffered and continues (0 suffer physical, mental and emotional injurics.

36.  Plaintiff Shirley Ziegler tecetved freatmemt at the Pain Clinic from February
2008 through March 2008, Plaintiff Ziepler was referred to the Pain Clinic by her family
physician for treatment of bilateral shoulder pain.

31. Defendants Comean and Baenhill prescribed snd  performed unnecessary
medical treatment for Ma. Ziegler. including but not limited upultiple wtra-articular Botox
injections. Defendants Comeay and Barnbill purformed these wjeetions without documenting
that any physical exam of Mx, Ziegler’s shoulders wax performed. Dofendants Comesn und
Barnhil{ ulso performed Botox injections within a month of cach other instead of waiting the

required three months hetween injections, which may limic Ms. Ziegler's abifity to underpo



Botox injections in the future, should she have 2 eondition which indicstes the use of Botox
injections,

38, Additionally, Defendants Comeny and Barnhill failed to advise My, Zicgler that
Botox injections are not usually injected intg the Joints and therefore are oot typically coversd
by medical insurance: nor did Defendams Comeau and Batnhill seek pripe approval lur the
Boroy injections from Ms, Ziegler's insurance carrier.

39.  Defendants Comean and Barghill also failed to document in Ms. Zizgler's
records her pain levels aad the rationale for the multiple procedures Ms, Ziegler was subjected
1o,

40.  As a result of the excessive and unneeded care provided by Defendanis, Ms.
Ziegler has suffered and continues to suffer physical, mental and emotional injuries.

4l.  Phintiff Kcith Koile reccived treatment at the Pain Clinic from June 2008
through Aapgust 2008. He was referred to the Pain Clinic by his family physician for treatinent
of low back pain radisting into his right hip and biluteral burning calf and foot pain.

42.  Defendanis Comean and Barnhill prescribed  and performed  vanecessary
medical weatment for Mr. Koile, including bui got lmited 1o 1) trigger pout injections of the
trapezius muscle and rhombaid minor; 2 cervical facet injections; and 3) cerviea) facet blocks.,

43, Additiunally, Defendants Comean and Rarnhill perfurmed the above treatment
without performing the appropriate disgnostic testing and failed ro perform a variety of testing
that was Indicated, inchrding but not imited to ¢T scans, MRI seans, EMG, nerve conduction
studies aud vascular exam, Defercdunts Comeau and Barnhill tailed (o determine whether Mr.
Koile suffered cervieal myelopathy or diabetje peripheral neuropatliy, both Potentially
indicated by Mr, Koile’s sympioms,

44, Defendant Comeay provided (reatmemt and advice o Mr. Koile beyond his
training and experienee by advising Mr. Koile 10 discontinue, for seven days or more, Plavix,

a drug that had beeq prescribed for him by a treating phtysician due 1o congestve heart failure,
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45.  As a result of the excessive and unfieeded care provided by Defendants, Mr.
Koile has suffered and continues 1o syffer physical, mental and emotional injuries.

46.  Plaintiff Shorry Meiks received treatment at the Pain Clinic from Janmary 2008
through March 2009. She was referred to e Pain Clinic by = physician for treatrent of lower
back and leg pain. ‘

47.  Delecdants Comeav and Ramhiil preseribed and  performed  onnecessary
medical treatment for Ms, Meike, including but oot limited to 1) injection of baclofen into the
epidural space; and 2) excessive epidural injections, sometimes performed within 4 week of a
previous epidural injection,

48.  Defendants Comeau and Barnhill also falled ro document in Ms. Maeike's
records her pain levels and the ratiogale for the muftiple procedures Ms. Mcike was subjectex!
1. |

49, As a result of the excessive and unoseded care provided by Defendants, Ma.
Maeike has suffered and continues to suffer physical, tertal and emotional injuries.

30, Plaintitfs believed that the above-described treatment and testing waus medically
ecessary and would benefit them. Plaiotifts aiso believed that Defendants were consulting
witht and being oversern by the physicians that referred Plaintifts o the Pain Clinie.

581 Defendanls submiteed billing statements apd recsived payment for the sbove-
described vnnecessary treatment from Plaintitfs and Plaimifts’ insurancs carriecs.

COUNT [
NEGLIGENCE

52, Plaintiffs reallege and replead paragraphs 1 through 51 as if fully stated herein.,
53.  Defendants were negligent in the care thai they provided tw Plaintiffs, including

but not timited to the followimg:

a. Tiling to obtain informed consent for the procedurey that they were
performing;

b Performing unnecessary and anneeded injections;



¢ Performing or otdering excessive and unneedeg Testing including
Iaboratory WOIK, X-rays ang uitcasounds:

d. Failing 1o CONSUlt and/or inform Plaintiffs* referrin TH
L 2 Physicians
Tegarding the care Defendants were providing to Plaintiffy; P

€. Practicing medicine beyond their aining, experience amd Iicensure
as nurse anesthetissy;

f. Preseribing unnecessary agngd unnesded Drescripiion medications;

£, Far'lin,g 0 adeqguatefy decument Plaintiffs* paip levels, progress or
other Informarion needed 1o appropriately trogq Plaintitfs,

b. Failing to perform the appropriate testing in order tq accurately
diagnose yud treat Plaintifts;

I Providing care beigw the standard of care; angd

J- Charging excessi Ve amounly for their treatmenys.

M. Defendants’ lault was 2 proximare Cause of the injuries ang damages sustained

by Plaintiffs.
35, In addition o Defendant Wheaton Francisean's own fault, Defendants Comeny
and Barnhil] were agents and/or employees of De:fondant Wheston Franciscan and were acting

within the stope of their agency and/or employment ar g relevant times, wgd therefore the

fault of Defendants Coment and Barnhil js ifnput
Fyrther. Plaintift’s sought treatment from Drefendant Wheaton Frunciseyn, through the Mercy

Pain Clinic, ang Defendants Comean and Barnhill wege acting as agents of Defendunt Wheator

Pranciscan at e time of providing treatment 1o Plaineiffs and therefore the fault of Defendans
Comean and Barnhif) is imputed to Defendtant Wheaton Frunciscan.

56. AL a resuft of Defendants” tault, Plaindiffy haye suttered and wif( contitue o

Unnecessary care, and past and future medical expenses for injuries caused by Defendunty,
37, Pefendunig® above-describmg conduet constitutes wilfy,) avd wynion disregur

tor the rights of Plaint:fts, entitling Plamniitls to recover punitive damages,

9



58. PIaintitfs’._'_damages Exceed the jurisdictional feQuirement of Rule 6.3 of the
lowg Rujey of Appellatevl?moedure.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs, Keiy Haun, Domga Hartgrave, Charles Nicolay, Shirley
Ziegler, Xeith Koilg and Sherry Meike PRy for judgmegs aginst Defendants Perry Comeny,
Keith Barnhil and Whearon Franciscan Healthcamlowa, Inc. in an amount that wif] fully and
fairly compensaye them for their injuries, josses ai! damages, for punitive damases, for

interest ag Provided by iaw, the gosts of this action and any other such relief as (he Court

deems proper.

mummm%f—%mmmm

3. Plaintiffs tealicgo and replead paragraphs 1 through 58 ag it fiyf) ¥ stated herein,

60, Defendants failed t discloge to Plaintiffs that cerrain diagnostic testing,
injections, Prescripiion medications and other medical care WeTe Unbecessary or excessive for
the wreatment of the comditions  for which Plainliffs presented and/or ualikely to relieve
Pluintifts* symptoms. Defendantg also failed 1o disclose thar they were ot cansulting with or
being supervised by Plaintiffs® referting physicians and that Defendants were practicing
tedicing beyond their field of expertise and Licensure,

6i.  This malerial, undisclosed information was Unkuown to Plaintift.

62.  Disclosure of this maserial information Would have fed 2 rexsongbie person in
Plaintiffs’ position 1o chuose a differen course of treatment, i.e.. pot undergo the excessive
and inappropriate treatment provided by Defendants.

63, The failure of Detendants 1o obuyin the informed
ftercd by Plaintifts.

o4, As a resuli of Defendants” failpre 0 oblain informed Consent, Plaintiffs haye

sullered and wil conlinue to sutfer mjuries and damages including but not limited to physicat

tnjury, memal and rhysical pain and suftering, loss of enjoymenr of lite, past medical

¥



expenses for unnceded and unoecessary care, and past and future medical expenses for mjries

caused by Defendants. .
65.  Defendants’ above-described conduct constitutes willfil and wanton disregard

for the rights uf Plaintiffs, entitling Platutitts so recover punitive damages.

66.  Plaintiffs’ damages exceed the jurisdictional requirement of Rule 6.3 of the
lowa Rules of Appellute Procedure.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs, Kolli Haun, Dorna Hartgrave, Charles Nieolay, Shirley
Ziegler, Keith Koile and Sherry Meike Pray for judgment against Defendants Perry Comeay,
Keith Bamhill and Wheaton Franciscan Healthcare-lowa, Inc. in ap amount that will fully and
fairly compensate diem for their injuries, losses and damages, for punitive daroages, for
interest as provided by law,' the costs of this action and any other such relief us the Court

deems proper,

COUNT JIx
MEDCAL BATTERY

67.  Plaintitfs reatlege and replead paragraphs 1 through 6{5 as if fully stated hercip.

68.  Defendants intended to and did inlict harmful or ufﬁ::-usivc contact on the bodies
of Plaintiffs by providing the above-described unnecessury medical care.

69, Plainiiffs did not consent (o the above-described treatment and/or Defendants
intentionally deviated from ihe consent provided by Plaintiffs and provided substantially
different treatment,

70. " The Defendants’ medicg) battery of Plaintiffs was u proximate cause of injuries
and damages suffered by Plajmifts,

1. As a result of Defendants’ medical battery of Plaintiffs, Plaintiffs have suffered
and will continue o suffer mmjuries and damages including byt aot limited 1o physical injury,
mental and physical pain and suffering, loss of enjoyment of tife, pﬁst medical expenses fur
umecded apd Unnecessary cate, and past and future medical expenses [ur injuries caused by

Defendyny.

11



72. Defengangs Miexticay battery of Plaintifre Constitutes . wifif, and  wamon

73, Plaintifgs® damages exceed the Jttisdictiony fequirement - of Rule 6.3 of 1

Iowa Rules of Appellate Procedyre,

fairly Commpensate them for their Injuries, logses d damages, for Punirive damages for

interest 49 Provided py faw, the COSIS Of this action and any other such relief a5 the Courr

deems Proper.

-QQNI Y
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74. Plaintifts reallege and rupfead Paragraphg § through 73 45 i fully stated hereip,
75. Defendants violated Towy Code Chapter 7064 by COMMIKING spacified unlawfy|

HCIS 43 defined in the Act, Inchuding but pog limited 1):
2. Violatiop of lowa Cody §714,1 (3); and
b. Violation of Iowa Code § SU7E.3(2).
76, Defendanis violated Towa Code § 714.13) by oblaining e property of
fuqn Defendagis deceived PMaienires by

knowing}y Creating op confirming Plaimirre: talse belicty of impressiuns as 1o the existopce or

nonexistence of certain facls

a Code § 714.1(3) by obtaining e property of
& false belipf

f certain faces, including that the uboye-

or imprtéssiun &% to the chistence OF BoneXsicice o
Defendants

described megicas treatment wax reasanmable gnd higdically fccessary, a faet which

previously had cregpey OF conlirmed .

12
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78, Defendants violated Towa Code § 507E.3(2) by Prosenting or causing to be
presemted wrillen docutients to insurers in support of claims for payment knowing that the
documents contained false information concemning a materia] fact, incluling but not timited to
presenting insurers with documents stating or implying that certain procedures were medically
necessary when in fact they were not and presenting insurers with documents stating that

procedures were performed that were 1ot in fact performed.

79.  Defendants also violated Iowa Code § S07L.3(2) by assisting, abotting,
soliviting or conspiring with another to commit the acts described in the above paragraph.

80.  Defandants also violated Chapter 706A by knowingly receiving proceeds from
the shove-specified unlawful activity 10 use or imvest, direelly or imdirectly, in the
establishment ar operation of any enterprise.

81.  Defemignty also violated Chapter 706A by knowingly conducting the affairs of
any enterprise through the above-described specified  unlawful uctivily or knowingly
participating divectly or indirectly in any enterprise that Defendagts knew was being conducted
through specified unlawful activity.

82..  Defepdanis viotated Chapler 706A by allowing property awned or controfled by
Defendants and services provided by Defendants to be wsed to facilitate the ahove-described
specified unlawiul setiviry,

83.  Plaintiffs arc aggrieved persons entitled 1w instiute 2 civil proveeding  for
Defendunts” violation of Chapter 706A.3 and recover three rimes their damages caused by
Defendants, the costs and expenser associated with investigating nnd prosecuting this action
and reasonable attorneys® fees,

84. As a result of Defendznts” violation of ¢ ‘hapter 706A, Plaintiffs have syffered
and will conlinue to suifer injuries and darages including bur got Hmiled o physical injury,
loss of enjoyment of lifg, past medical cxpenses for vnnecded amd unnecessary care, and past

and future medical expenses for injurics causexd by Defendans.
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85.  Plaintiffy’ damages exceed the Jurisdictional mqmrcment of Rule 6.3 of the
fowa Rules of Appellate Procedure.,

WHEREFORE, Plainriffs, Kelii Hawn, Dorna Hartgrave, Charles Nicolay, Shirley
Ziegler, Keith Koile Sherry Meike pray [or judgment against Defendants Perry Cornean,
Keith Bacnhill and Wheaton Franeisoan fiealmcare—lowa, In¢. in an amount that will fully and
fairly compensate thern for their injuries, losses and damages, for treble damages, for interest
as provided by law, the costs and expenses of investigating and proseouting this action, for
attorncys’ fees and any other such redief as the Court deems proper.

COUNT V
UNJUST ENRICHMENT

86 Plaintiffs reallege and replead paragraphs | theough 85 as if folly stated herein,

87. Defendums received the benefit of and were enviched by receiving payments for
the unnecessary rmedical vare described above.

88,  Tho ennchment was al the expense of the Plaintiffs.

89. It would be unjust to allow Defondants o retain the benefits umder the
cireumnstances.

ou. Plamuifts’ damages exceed the Jurisdictional requirement of Rule 6.3 of the
Iowa Rules of Appellale Procedure. '

WUHEREFORE, Pluiatiffs, Kelli Haun, Dorna Harigrave, Charles Nivolay, Shirley
Ziegler, Keith Koile and Sherry Meike pray for judgment agsinst Defendants Perry Comenq,
Keith Barahill and Wheaton Franciscan Healthcare-Towa, Inc. in an amount that will fully and
fairly compeusate them tor theje injuries, losses and damages, for interest as provided by law,

the custs of this action and any other such relief as the Court decns proper.

14



21, Plaintiffs reallege and roplead paragraphs 1 through 90 a9 iF fully stated herein,
92. At all relevang Umes, Defendants were in the business op profession of
providing medica| information and advige 1o Persons such as Plaintiffs,

03 At all material times, Plaintiffs were members of the class of people for whon

feceive the information, _

94.  Defendants fepresented to Plaintiffs that they suffered from certajn conditions, -
required certain medical treaiment and/or diagnostic lesting and that Defendants were
consulting  with op mforming Plaintiffs’® referring  physicians regarding the treatment
Defendants were providing, The deiasils regarding Defendants” représentations are sot forth
above in the Factua) Background section_

95,  Defendants tepresentations were false,

96, Defeadams failed to exercige reasonable care or competence in cominunivating

ur obtaining the above information.

87.  Plaintiffs Justifiably relied on Defendages’ tepresentations in obtiining the

medical care described above.

93, Defendunts intended or knew that Plaintify would be influenced by the above
representalions,

99, Defendants” misrepresentations were proximate cause of the injurics and
damages xustained by Plaiﬁtif‘.ts.

100, As a result of Defendants negligent misrsprescatation, Plaintills have suffered
and will continue to sutter infuries and damages including but not limited to physical injury,
and past

loss of enjoyment or tile, past medica) expenses [or unneeded and UNTECENSATY Care,

and future mesicul expenses for injurics caused by Defendants,

15
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101.  Plaintiffs’ damages excecd the jurisdictional requirement of Rule 6.3 of the
fowa Rules of Appcliaie Procedure.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs, Kelli Haun, Dorna Hartgrave, Charles Nicolay, Shirley
Ziegler, Keith Koile and Sherry Meike pray for judgment against Defendants Perry Comeau.
Keith Barnhill and Wheaton Franciscunt Healtheare-Towa, Inc. in an amount that wilt fully and
fairly compensate them for their injuries. lossés and damayes, for interest as provided by law,
the costs of this action and any ather such relief as the Court dettns proper. -

COUNT VI
INTENTIONAL MISREPRESENTATION

162, Plainriffs reallege and replead paragraphs i through t01 as if fully stated herein.

103.  Petendanis represented to Plaintiffs thet they suffered from certain conditions,
réquired cerfain medical treatment and/or diagnostic testing and that Defendanis were
tonsulting with or informing Plaintiffs® referving physicians regarding the treutment
Defendants were providing. The detaily rogarding Defendants’ representations are set forth
above in the Faclgal Background seetion.

104, Defendants’ representtions were material to Plaintiffs” decision to obtain the
above-described medical treatment and/or diagnostic tesiing,

105, Defendants’ representations were falve.

106,  Defendants (1) knew that these representations were false; (2) rocklessly
disregerded the trth in making the representations; (3) represented that the statements were
bused on pessonal knowledge when in fact they were not; and/or (4) had a special relationship
with Plaintiffs giving rise to a duty to disclose,

107, Defendants made these misrepresentations with the intent to deccive Plaintiffs
into believing they required cerfain medical treatment and/or testing.

108, Plaintiffs justifiably relied on the ropresemlations in obtaining the medical care

an testing,

16
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109, Defendanes misrepresentations were 4 proxifats cause of the njuries and
ddmages sustained by Plaintiffs.

110, As a resulr of Defendants’ intentional misrepresentazions, Plabntiffs haye
suffered and wij| continue to suffer injuries apg damgges including but not timited 1o physica]
injury, loss of enjoyment of life, bust medical expenses for untieeded and unnecessary care,
and past and future medical expenses for injuries caysed by Defendants.

L1L.  Defendants® intentiona misrepressntation constitutes  willful gy waston
disregard for the rights of Plaintifty, entitling Plaintiffs to Fecover punitive damages.

112, Plaintifss’ damages exceed (i Jurisdictioga] fequircinent of Ryle 6.3 of the
lowa Rules of Appellpte Procedure,

WHEREFQRE, Plaintiffs, Keyl Hann, Dorng Hartgrave, Charles Nicolay, Shirley
Ziegler, Keith Koiie and Sherry Meike pray for judginent against Defendanis Perry Comeau
Keith Barnhill and Wheaton Franciscan Healthcare-lowa, Inc. In an amount (har wij tidly and
fairly compensate them for feir injuries, losses and damages, for punitive damages, for
interesr as provided by law_ the Costs of this actiun ang anay other such relief 85 the Cougt

deems proper.

COUNT VI
CONSPIRACY

H3.  Plaioniffs realicge and replead Paragraphs 1 through 112 ug if tully stated herein,
4. Defendants knowingly ang intentionally patticipated in a common scheme to
prescribe, recommend and pertorm unneecssury medical treatiment and iesting,
15 The preseription, recommendution and performance of unnecessary medicxl
treatment and testing were unlewtul in the manner scr forth in Counms 1-viT,

116, Defendams® actions constitute witlful Ad wanton disregard for the rights of
Plaintiffs, eatitling Plaintit?s to recover Pusitive damages.
117, Plaintitss® damages exceed the jurisdigtior reguirernent of Rule 6.3 of the

Iowa Rules of Appettate Procedure.
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WHEREFORE, Plaintif¥s, Kelli Haun, Dorng Hartgrave, Charles Nicolay, Shirley
Ziegler, Keith Koile and Sherry Meike pray for Judgment against Defendanys Perry Comeau,
Keith Barnhill and Wheaton Pranciscan Healthcare-Towa, Inc. in an amount that will fully apd

fairly compensate them for thejr igjuries, Josses and darnages, for punitive damuges, for
interest as provided by law, e costs of (his action and any other such relief as the Coury
deems proper.

JURY DEMAND

Pursuant to Iowa R. CIv. P. 1.902, Plaintiffs hereby demand a tral by jury of all issues

triable to a jury.

A% E, Bro@n—éia&:.?lf%

BRADY & O’SHEA, P.C.
2735 1* Avenue SE

Cedar Rapids, [A 524072
Fhone; 319/866-9277

Fax: 319/866-9250
bhrady@bradynshea.com
abrown-gratf@bradyoshea.com

Larry Helvey, PIN: AT0OO03424
LARRY HELVEY LAW FIRM
2735 15l Avenue SE

Cedur Rapids, 14, 52402

Phone: 319/362-0421

Fax: 319/362-3496
ihelvey@helveylaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PI.AINTIFFS
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